JUL 19 11 38 PM '73

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1973

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 247

(By Mr. Seilert

PASSED 1973 1973

In Effect Passage

C 641

FILED IN THE OFFICE
EDGAR F. HEISKELL III
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 2-19-23

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 247

(By Mr. Seibert)

[Passed July 13, 1973; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from federal revenue sharing funds in the amount of \$6,808,817 to Huttonsville Correctional Center, Acct. No. 376 in the 1973 Budget Bill enacted by the Legislature, Regular Session, 1973 (Chapter 10, Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 1973), conditioned upon said federal revenue sharing funds being deposited in the state treasury in the "Federal Revenue Sharing Trust Fund" therein.

WHEREAS, The Governor on July 11, 1973, advised that he has received a federal revenue sharing check in the amount of \$6,808.817, and said sum of \$6,808,817 is available for appropriation for the 1973-74 fiscal year; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

(a) If said sum of \$6,808,817 received by the State of West Virginia pursuant to the provisions of the "State and Local Fiscal Assistance Act of 1972; Title I of Public Law 92-512," enacted by the Congress of the United States, and approved on October 20, 1972, is deposited in the state treasury, and is kept in a separate account in the state treasury to be entitled "Federal Revenue Sharing Trust Fund," then Acct. No. 376, Chapter 10, Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 1973, known as the Budget Bill, is hereby supplemented, subject to the provisions of paragraph (b) hereof, by adding thereto the following line item appropriation which is hereby appropriated, subject to the provisions of paragraph (b) hereof, from such Revenue

Sharing Trust Fund to be available for expenditure during the 1973-74 fiscal year:

Huttonsville Correctional Center

TO BE PAID FROM REVENUE SHARING TRUST FUND

Acct. No. 376

1	Three new Boilers\$ 400,000	
2	(b) The above-supplementary-appropriation-is-conditioned	
3	upon full compliance with all of the provisions of paragraph	_
4	(a) hereof and unless there is full-compliance with all of the	a.a.
5	provisions of said paragraph (a), then the foregoing supple-	
6	mentary appropriation shall be void with like effect as if this	
7	supplementary appropriation act had not been enacted	

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

W. Darrel Darby
Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Howard W. Carron
Clerk of the Senate
Of Blankenship Clerk of the House of Delegates
W. T. Systhesten Jr. President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved with language deletion 18th
ay of July , 1973. Auch a. Shane J.
Governor

C 641

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date $\frac{7/18/73}{2.200M}$